



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Transport Department - Motor Vehicles - Establishment - Promotion and postings to the cadre of Joint Transport Commissioner & Senior Deputy Transport Commissioner - Orders issued.

TRANSPORT (C) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.174/2023/TRANS Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 11-05-2023

Read 1 GO(P)No.11/2023/Trans. Dated 29/04/2023.

2 Letter No.A1/106/2023-TC. Dated 02/05/2023 from the Transport Commissioner.

<u>ORDER</u>

Government are pleased to issue the following orders on promotion and posting to the cadre of Joint Transport Commissioner & Senior Deputy Transport Commissioner in Motor Vehicles Department with immediate effect.

1) Sri.K.Manojkumar, Senior Deputy Transport Commissioner (Taxation) is promoted to the cadre of Joint Transport Commissioner in the scale of pay of Rs.1,12,800 - 1,63,400 on regular basis under Rule 28 (b) (i) of Part II, KS&SSRs and posted as Joint Transport Commissioner & Secretary, STA. On promotion as Joint Transport Commissioner he is given full additional charge of the post of Joint Transport Commissioner(Enforcement).

2) Sri.Shaji Madhavan, Deputy Transport Commissioner is promoted to the cadre of Senior Deputy Transport Commissioner (Taxation) in the scale of pay of Rs.1,07,800 - 1,60,000 on regular basis under Rule 28 (b) (i) of Part II, KS&SSRs.

3). The incumbents on promotion will assume charge, immediately.

(By order of the Governor) BIJU PRABHAKAR SECRETARY

To:

1) The Transport Commissioner, Thiruvananthapuram.

2) The Officers concerned (through the Transport Commissioner).

3) The Accountant General (A&E/Audit) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

4) Stock File.

copy to : The Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Minister (Transport). The PA to the Secretary (Transport).

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer